

No. 24A966

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Applicants*,
v.
GWYNN A. WILCOX, *Respondent*.

SCOTT BESSENT, ET AL., *Applicants*,
v.
CATHY A. HARRIS, *Respondent*.

BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO STAY

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #231
Washington, DC 20003

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Strong Default Rule Under Article II: The President Can Remove
 Principal Officers At Will 2

 II. The *Humphrey’s Executor* Exception Does Not Apply Where an Agency
 Exercises Substantial Executive Powers 5

 III. The NLRB’s and MSPB’s Executive Powers Greatly Exceed Those the 1935
 FTC Was Understood to Possess in *Humphrey’s Executor*..... 6

 A. This Court’s Understanding of the FTC’s Powers in *Humphrey’s*
 Executor..... 7

 B. The NLRB and MSPB Possess Significant Executive Powers Beyond
 Those Ascribed to the 1935 FTC 9

 IV. *Humphrey’s Executor* Must Be Interpreted in Light of Article II Principles . 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	4, 11, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3, 4, 7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	10
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	1, 4, 14
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	3, 6
5 U.S.C. § 1204.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 1215.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	12
Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938)	8
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973)	8
Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)	8

Other Authorities

*Powers and Duties of the Fed. Trade Comm'n in the Conduct of
Investigations,*

34 Op. Att'y Gen. 553 (1925)..... 7
